RESOLUTION NO. 2019-10-____(R)

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE FOLLOWING FUNDING ALLOCATIONS FOR THE SUPPORT OF THE ARTS IN McKINNEY IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$200,000.00; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

- **WHEREAS**, the Arts Commission for the City of McKinney received grant applications from various arts groups totaling \$174,625; and
- **WHEREAS**, the 2019-20 budget for the City of McKinney includes \$200,000 for the support of the Arts and arts groups operating in the City of McKinney; and
- **WHEREAS,** the City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas, finds and determines the following funding accomplishes a public purpose and municipal purpose for the City of McKinney.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, THAT:

- Section 1. The City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas, hereby authorizes funding for the support of the Arts in McKinney, Texas, in the amount incorporated into the body of this Resolution.
- Section 2. This Resolution shall take effect immediately from and after the date of passage and is so resolved.

<u>Organization</u>	Request	<u>Award</u>
Arts and Music Guild	\$8,000	\$8,000
Friends of the Library	\$5,625	\$6,250
Junior Players	\$9,000	\$8,625
McKinney Community Band	\$20,000	\$20,000
McKinney Community Concert Association	\$20,000	\$6,300
McKinney Repertory Theatre	\$20,000	\$15,625
Melissa Youth on Stage	\$15,000	\$14,250
Odysseus Chamber	\$20,000	\$19,375
Ollimpaxqui Ballet Company	\$10,000	\$9,750
Ovation Academy	\$20,000	\$16,200
Plano Symphony	\$7,000	\$6,125
Young Actors Guild	\$20,000	\$20,000
Subtotal: Arts Grants	\$174,625	\$150,500
Public Art		\$20,000
Outreach Grants		\$12,600
Business Council for the Arts		\$3,000
Reproduction		\$300
Project Grants (Arts in Bloom, Juried Art		
Show, Art Exhibits)		\$10,000
Texas Commission on Arts Conference		\$600
Zoom Grants		\$3,000
TOTAL		\$200,000

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, ON THE 1ST DAY OF OCTOBER 2019.

GEORGE C. FULLER	
Mayor	

CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS

ATTEST:	
EMPRESS DRANE City Secretary LISA SEWELL Deputy City Secretary	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	

MARK S. HOUSER City Attorney